MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 82.

Chapter 82.

Resolve in favor of the town of South Thomaston.

Town of South Thomaston, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the town of South Thomaston, the sum of fifty-two dollars and eleven cents, for the support of James Lenard, a state pauper, in the insane hospital nineteen weeks and four days.

[Approved April 14, 1857.]

Chapter 83.

Resolve for the repair of the arsenal buildings at Portland.

Arsenal buildings at Portland, in favor of. Resolved, That there be appropriated from the treasury of state six hundred and fifty dollars, for the repairs of the arsenal buildings at Portland, to be expended by the arsenal keeper, and account rendered to the governor and council.

[Approved April 14, 1857.]

Chapter 84.

Resolve in favor of Fish river road.

Fish river road, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of three thousand dollars upon the Fish river road, between Portage lake and Fort Kent, in the county of Aroostook.

[Approved April 14, 1857.]

Chapter 85.

Resolve for the printing and distribution of the report of the secretary of the Maine Board of Agriculture for eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

Report of the Board of Agriculture, printing and distribution of. Resolved, That the secretary of the Board of Agriculture be authorized to contract with the state printer for, and procure the printing of, six thousand copies of the report of the secretary of the Maine Board of Agriculture for eighteen hundred and fifty-six; providing the same can be done at a cost not exceeding one thousand dollars; and after reserving five hundred copies for general distribution, shall transmit the balance thereof to the clerks of the several cities, towns and plantations, in such proportion as he shall

Proviso.

Снар. 86.

deem proper to promote the interest of agriculture, to be by said clerks distributed among the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations; and that there be appropriated and paid out of the treasury the sum of one thousand dollars for the printing of said report, and the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrants for the same.

[Approved April 14, 1857.]

Chapter 86.

Resolve providing for an appropriation for the state reform school.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the treasury of the state, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, to meet and for. defray the expenses of the state reform school, for the financial year of that institution ending March thirty-first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

Reform school.

[Approved April 14, 1857.]

Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of the committee on the militia.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the Committee on sum of twelve dollars, to each of the following persons, to wit: of Clement Phinney, Aaron J. West, Samuel S. Berry, S. L. Milliken, Edward Hamblen, Andrew Linscott, Daniel Steward, Major Lord, Samuel B. Holt, Eli Carr, members of the militia committee, who, by order of the legislature, have visited the state arsenal, at Portland; said sum being in full for the traveling and other expenses of said persons, in discharging said duty.

[Approved April 14, 1857.]

Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of the town of Stockton.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be instructed to furnish to Townof Stockton the town of Stockton all books and reports to which said town is entitled by law; provided, the same are in the state library.

[Approved April 14, 1857.]